Incentives and IC Interpretation 127, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the
Legal Form of a Lease.

 MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee

recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease
liability representing its obligations to make lease payments. There are recognition
exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains
similar to the current standard which continues to be classified as finance or operating lease.

 Cumulative Effect Transition Approach

 The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of MFRS 16 will

have on its consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2019 as below:

SALCON BERHAD (Company No: 593796-T)

Page 9 of 21

Group

As reported at

31 December

2018

Estimated

adjustments due

to adoption of

MFRS 16

Estimated

adjusted

opening balance

at 1 January

2019

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and

equipment

33,419

(9,532)

 23,887

Prepaid lease payments -   - -

Right-of-use assets -  9,948 9,948

Finance lease liabilities  6,874 (6,874) -

Lease liabilities -  7,309  7,309

Retained earnings  18,155  (19) 18,136

Company

As reported at

31 December

2018

Estimated

adjustments due

to adoption of

MFRS 16

Estimated

adjusted

opening balance

at 1 January

2019

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and

equipment

291

(291)

 -

Prepaid lease payments -  - -

Right-of-use assets -  291 291

Finance lease liabilities 299 (299) -

Lease liabilities -  299 299

Retained earnings 46,108  -  46,108

  The new accounting policies are subject to change until the Group presents its first
  financial statements that include the date of initial application.

2. Preceding Annual Financial Statement

The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements prepared under MFRSs for the year ended
31 December 2018 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The principal activities of the Group are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical changes.

4. Unusual Items that Affect the Financial Statements